M ICAR-Krishi Vigyan Kendra

CAR Kilnelli Village, Chithathur Post,

Vembakkam Taluk, Thiruvannamalai District—604410.
Phone No.91-6384093303, 04182-290551

Report on

“Viksit Bharat Sankalp Yatra®

in Thiruvannamalai District

In Coordination with

il =p

MADRAS FERTILIZERS LIMITED e
{hGovenetofndaUncetaing |nd0i|




ICAR Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Thiruvannamalai

Report on Viksit Bharat Sankalp Yatra

Thiruvannamalai District Krishi Vigyan Kendra has successfully
conducted the Viksit Bharat Sankalp Yatra in Tiruvannamalai District from
15t November 2023 to 21st January 2024 covering 860 Grama panchayats
with the cooperation of his Excellency Shri. K. Murugesh, District Collector,

Tiruvannamalai District.

The main objective of the event is to raise awareness and facilitate the
delivery of various centrally sponsored welfare schemes benefits. As part of
Hamara Sankalp Viksit campaign, it is focusing on reaching the vulnerable
population, disseminating information, learning from citizens and enrolling

potential beneficiaries under various centrally sponsored schemes.

The Programme was inaugurated by the Honourable Prime Minister of
India in three tribal districts viz., Thiruvannamalai, Salem and The Nilgiris
15.11.2023. In Thiruvannamalai district the inaugural event was held in

Thenmalai Athipattu and Kallathur villages in Jawadhu Hills.

Honourable Governor of Tamil Nadu Shri. RIN. Ravi on Thursday
16.11.2023 flagged off the Viksit Bharat Sankalp Yatra van at the Forestry
Higher Secondary School in Kovilur village near Jamunamarathur, Jawadhu
Hills, Tiruvannamalai. He shared his ideas on tribal area development, and
interacted with tribal farmers. He also distributed vegetable seed kits and soil
health cards to 100 farmers sponsored by ICAR KVK and ITHR, Bengaluru,
new gas connections to tribal families, kisan credit cards and NRLM loan to

self help groups as part of the initiative.

On the occasion, Shri B. Murugesh, District Collector, Thiruvannamalai
District, Dr.Shaik.N.Meera, Director, ATARI, ICAR, Hyderabad, Shri. R.Shankar
Narayanan, Chief General Manager, NABARD, Tamil Nadu, Shri. S. Ramesh,



President, ICAR Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Mr.Annadurai, DIG, PIB, Chennai and
Mr. V.Suresh, Senior Scientist and Head, ICAR KVK, Kilnelli were present.
A total of 684 tribal farmers participated in the event.

Union Minister of State for Chemicals and Fertilizers Mr. Bhagwant
Khuba participated in Vikshit Bharat Sankalp Yatra at Thandarampattu and
Melamanjanur villages in Thandarampattu block on 21st and 22n4 November
2023. He reviewed the progress of VBSY with line departmental officials.

Shri Brij Lal, Chairman of Parliamentary Committee on Home Affairs,
New Delhi Participated in the VBSY yatra in Thiruvannamalai district from
02.01.2024 to 04.01.2024 and distributed various welfare schemes to the
public.

To achieve 100% target in Thiruvannamalai district, Shri. D.Senthil
Pandian, IAS, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Earth Sciences, Govt. of India,
Newdelhi participated and reviewed the VBSY activities in Thiruvannamalai
on 09.01.2024. He had participated in the VBSY event held at Mampattu
village in Vandavasi block of Thiruvannamalai district and explained the
importance of the event for the benefit of the farmers and general public. He
also distributed free gas cylinders under Ujwala Scheme, Kisan Credit card to,
Soil health cards, loans to 5 SHGs for the entrepreunial activities and

Ayushman Bharat cards.

The main attraction of the Vikshit Bharat Sankalp Yatra was the
demonstration of Agridrones by Madras Fertilizers Limited. Drone

demonstrations were conducted on all 860 GBs.

With the support of Indian Council of Agricultural Research, New Delhi,
ATARI, ICAR, Zone X, Hyderabad, Director of Extension Education, Tamil Nadu
Agricultural University, Coimbatore, Lead Bank, NABARD, Indian Oil
Corporation, Department of Posts, Joint Director of Agriculture/Project
Director ATMA, Ministry of Information and Broadcasting and local panchayat
leaders, the ICAR Krishi Vigyan Kendra has successfully completed Viksit
Bharat Sankalp Yatra in all 860 GPs on 21.01.2024.



1. Achievements of Viksit Bharat Sankalp Yatra in Thiruvannamalai
District

Name of the Activity Nos
No. of Blocks covered 18
No. of Grama panchayats 860
Progress Uploaded in VBSY portal 860
People Attended 206627
Total Number of Men Attended 74131
Total Number of Women Attended 132483
Total VVIP Attended 13
Suraksha Beema Count (Data coming via API) 9009
Jeevan Jyoti Count (Data coming via API) 4502
People screened in health camps 6355
People screened for TB 10594
People screened for sickle cell 109
PMUY Registrations (Data coming via API) 2863
Awards given to Women 138
Awards given to Students 17
People took Sankalp 188625
SHC Demonstration 704
Interaction with Natural Farming Farmers 716
GPs with 100% Ayushmaan card saturation 61
Har Ghar Jal reported GPs 609
HGJ] Abhinandan Patra distributed 5
ODF Plus Model GPs 29
GPs where 100% with 100% digitalization of land 14
records
Meri Kahaani Meri Zubaani Beneficiaries 945
Dharti Kahe Pukar Ke 847
No. of people played quiz 64
No. of Gps where quiz played 30




2. Block wise details of People and VVIP participated in VBSY
13:)'_ Name of the Block Upl(:) l::ie d Al::; (;lpdlg d Men Women | VVIP
1 Anakkavur 55 12762 3553 9209 0
2 Arani 38 12644 4971 7673 0
3 Chengam 44 7318 3420 3896 2
4 Chetput 49 16294 6328 9966 0
5 Cheyyar 53 12285 4002 8283 0
6 Jawathu hills 11 1557 684 873 0
7 Kalasapakkam 45 11256 4967 6287 2
8 Keelpennathur 45 8432 3575 4857 0
9 Pernamallur 57 18735 6464 12271 0
10 | Polur 40 8270 2529 5741 0
11 | Pudupalayam 37 12066 5922 6144 0
12 | Thandrampet 47 6154 2719 3433 2
13 | Thellar 61 11330 4707 6623 0
14 | Thurinjapuram 47 11207 3970 7237 0
15 | Tiruvannamalai 69 13146 4475 8668 3
16 | Vandavasi 61 13865 4751 9110 =
17 | Vembakkam 64 19296 4924 14372 0
18 | West Arani 37 10010 2170 7840 0
TOTAL 860 206627 | 74131 | 132483 13




3. Block wise details of people benefitted on various schemes in VBSY Programme
S b= = — BO = — Q =) =

SI. Name of the ;‘:% §T§"§ %é Egé EE%E .Eg.gg E%E E_%% %%%
No. Block Eg o =8 28 WE“ECEE EQ’ES Qza n_'éo §§e
1 Anakkavur 853 435 1575 54 46 6 55 232 726
2 Arani 36 23 26 23 20 97 38 77 254
3 Chengam 909 541 106 16 42 10 44 165 856
4 Chetput 476 131 1290 47 45 74 49 118 16
5 Cheyyar 911 353 206 44 50 31 53 198 846
6 Jawathu hills 195 119 0 10 10 20 0 119 0
7 Kalasapakkam 262 260 176 30 30 39 45 107 2540
8 Keelpennathur 542 351 131 40 40 24 45 166 116
9 Pernamallur 135 113 0 32 31 55 57 148 2657
10 Polur 668 405 38 34 32 44 40 155 26
11 Pudupalayam 40 24 0 35 35 4 37 94 0
12 Thandrampet 55 35 45 46 45 113 45 273 19
13 Thellar 868 346 1137 61 61 58 61 168 1460
14 Thurinjapuram 358 143 0 27 27 103 47 105 57
15 Tiruvannamalai 528 311 0 68 69 76 69 289 62
16 Vandavasi 678 204 605 36 33 66 61 162 596
17 Vembakkam 967 454 684 64 64 87 64 206 314
18 West Arani 528 254 336 37 36 38 37 81 49

TOTAL 9009 4502 6355 704 716 945 847 2863 10594




Block wise details of other activities in VBSY Programme

4,

[[92 SIS 10j
paudauds
a1doad

16
15

75

109

padeld zinb
dIaym
sdn jo ‘oN

30

zinb paferd
91doad jo "oN

11

12

64

SP.1023a.1

puej jo
uonezipensiq

14

Sd) [°POIN
sn[d 4dO

29

pamnqLnsip
ened
uepueuryqy
[OH

palriodau
[ef 1reyn qey

52

37
24
39
43

26
23
51

30
12

14
52

17
50
52

60

23
609

p1ed
ueewysniy

Uum sdj

0
0
0
9
2

0
1
0
3
0
20
2
0
22
2
0
0

61

dieyues
o003 9jdoad

12371
11793
6399
13531

11977
860
10575
6481

17377
7860
7096
5772

11349

10987
12107
13153
18917

10020
188625

Syuapnjs 03
UQAIS Spaemy

0
0
0
0
0

17
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
17

uawIo M 03
UQAIS Spaemy

0
20

0

0
115

138

Name of the
Block

Anakkavur
Arani

Chengam
Chetput
Cheyyar

Jawathu hills

Kalasapakkam

Keelpennathur
Pernamallur

Polur

Pudupalayam

Thandrampet
Thellar

Thurinjapuram

Tiruvannamalai
Vandavasi

Vembakkam

West Arani
TOTAL

Sl
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18




Photographs of Viksit Bharath Sankalp Yatra (15-11-2023 to 21-01-2024

_}:_ e “‘-J [ wat

.d J ---._
o jfTh _..__;[j;r

e e

Flaggmg off of the Yatra van by hon ble governor of Tamll Nadu in Kovilur



b Sindlei 2.&zgaunsLh

ETCHER

in Kovilur

BT (T T T

Flagging off the Yatra van by hon'ble governor of TN

e\ " Gt N

S

Distribution of IIHR Vegeta

e

ble seeds by hon'ble governor of TN in Kovilur

o
i I . {

4

Distribution of KCC by hon'ble governor of TN in Kovilur



-\ | ‘ ..1"' -,_":‘-:'- / A —l {lll.

Special speech about VBSY by Director, ATARI, Zone X, Hyderabad
4 "\— ! :.“ -'r" ' :T- J : . I".'-"":. ‘ o — :

Distribution of LPG gas connection by hon'ble governor of TN in Kovilur



u

Sankalp Pledge taken by Hon’ble Union Minister of State for Chemicals &
Fertilizers, and New & Renewable Energ

gn

R

Distribution of calendar by Hon’ble Union Minister of State for Chemicals &
Fertilizers, and New & Renewable Energ

o
G\Jl;\é:llul-b
qtElumLs

Participation of Hon’ble Union Minister of State for Chemicals &



Fertilizers, and New

¥

& Renewable Energy in Agri Drone Demonstration
et - 5

Shri. D.Senthil Pandian, IAS addressed the gathering at Mampattu village

UGS

B -

o

|

| Bomochemd
8omg Sipist o ; SN
B55Ts

Distribution of Ayusman Bharath card to the participants

T

Biomy &) |
Binimip Syl e i
egspaung| SIS0
Dramsurn & liugn | : qm:-ﬁ'rm

Bl el el e 6000 8 asiln

issuing of KCC to the farmers

i
— % N

AS

it i

Shri. D.Senthil Pandian, I



A8 l'.. = ! " | 'R
Demonstration of Agri drones

Review meeting with all line Departments



syl e Sindin
auns

g TnEmih

b \ : ' /4 | e, “a . ; .. ’ \ I ' 2 b “ 3 \
{ A ‘ ‘\_ i 4] . )
AN RUGLEN ) 0 n;—;.mNi i )

Shri. D.Senthil Pandian, IAS interact with farmers and general public

F
L

Addressing the Press about the VBSY events in Thiruvannamalai

(L S )

s

) i b Ingd
e - A Wiy
e s SR ke =
S e

e Py

Distribution of KCC to the farmers



with officials

e 4

C s e, >
SR " oM St ER N ) Ak 3
B et = o e B M AT e g -

Lecture on various schemes of Central Government



