

## ICAR-Krishi Vigyan Kendra



Kilnelli Village, Chithathur Post,

Vembakkam Taluk, Thiruvannamalai District—604410. Phone No. 91-6384093303, 04182-290551

### Report on

# "Viksit Bharat Sankalp Yatra"

in Thiruvannamalai District

#### In Coordination with















### ICAR Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Thiruvannamalai

### Report on Viksit Bharat Sankalp Yatra

Thiruvannamalai District Krishi Vigyan Kendra has successfully conducted the Viksit Bharat Sankalp Yatra in Tiruvannamalai District from 15<sup>th</sup> November 2023 to 21<sup>st</sup> January 2024 covering 860 Grama panchayats with the cooperation of his Excellency Shri. K. Murugesh, District Collector, Tiruvannamalai District.

The main objective of the event is to raise awareness and facilitate the delivery of various centrally sponsored welfare schemes benefits. As part of Hamara Sankalp Viksit campaign, it is focusing on reaching the vulnerable population, disseminating information, learning from citizens and enrolling potential beneficiaries under various centrally sponsored schemes.

The Programme was inaugurated by the Honourable Prime Minister of India in three tribal districts viz., Thiruvannamalai, Salem and The Nilgiris 15.11.2023. In Thiruvannamalai district the inaugural event was held in Thenmalai Athipattu and Kallathur villages in Jawadhu Hills.

Honourable Governor of Tamil Nadu Shri. R.N. Ravi on Thursday 16.11.2023 flagged off the Viksit Bharat Sankalp Yatra van at the Forestry Higher Secondary School in Kovilur village near Jamunamarathur, Jawadhu Hills, Tiruvannamalai. He shared his ideas on tribal area development, and interacted with tribal farmers. He also distributed vegetable seed kits and soil health cards to 100 farmers sponsored by ICAR KVK and IIHR, Bengaluru, new gas connections to tribal families, kisan credit cards and NRLM loan to self help groups as part of the initiative.

On the occasion, Shri B. Murugesh, District Collector, Thiruvannamalai District, Dr.Shaik.N.Meera, Director, ATARI, ICAR, Hyderabad, Shri. R.Shankar Narayanan, Chief General Manager, NABARD, Tamil Nadu, Shri. S. Ramesh,

President, ICAR Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Mr.Annadurai, DIG, PIB, Chennai and Mr. V.Suresh, Senior Scientist and Head, ICAR KVK, Kilnelli were present. A total of 684 tribal farmers participated in the event.

Union Minister of State for Chemicals and Fertilizers Mr. Bhagwant Khuba participated in Vikshit Bharat Sankalp Yatra at Thandarampattu and Melamanjanur villages in Thandarampattu block on 21st and 22nd November 2023. He reviewed the progress of VBSY with line departmental officials.

Shri Brij Lal, Chairman of Parliamentary Committee on Home Affairs, New Delhi Participated in the VBSY yatra in Thiruvannamalai district from 02.01.2024 to 04.01.2024 and distributed various welfare schemes to the public.

To achieve 100% target in Thiruvannamalai district, Shri. D.Senthil Pandian, IAS, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Earth Sciences, Govt. of India, Newdelhi participated and reviewed the VBSY activities in Thiruvannamalai on 09.01.2024. He had participated in the VBSY event held at Mampattu village in Vandavasi block of Thiruvannamalai district and explained the importance of the event for the benefit of the farmers and general public. He also distributed free gas cylinders under Ujwala Scheme, Kisan Credit card to, Soil health cards, loans to 5 SHGs for the entrepreunial activities and Ayushman Bharat cards.

The main attraction of the Vikshit Bharat Sankalp Yatra was the demonstration of Agridrones by Madras Fertilizers Limited. Drone demonstrations were conducted on all 860 GBs.

With the support of Indian Council of Agricultural Research, New Delhi, ATARI, ICAR, Zone X, Hyderabad, Director of Extension Education, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore, Lead Bank, NABARD, Indian Oil Corporation, Department of Posts, Joint Director of Agriculture/Project Director ATMA, Ministry of Information and Broadcasting and local panchayat leaders, the ICAR Krishi Vigyan Kendra has successfully completed Viksit Bharat Sankalp Yatra in all 860 GPs on 21.01.2024.

# 1. Achievements of Viksit Bharat Sankalp Yatra in Thiruvannamalai District

Name of the Activity	Nos				
No. of Blocks covered	18				
No. of Grama panchayats	860				
Progress Uploaded in VBSY portal	860				
People Attended	206627				
Total Number of Men Attended	74131				
Total Number of Women Attended	132483				
Total VVIP Attended	13				
Suraksha Beema Count (Data coming via API)	9009				
Jeevan Jyoti Count (Data coming via API)	4502				
People screened in health camps	6355				
People screened for TB	10594				
People screened for sickle cell	109				
PMUY Registrations (Data coming via API)	2863				
Awards given to Women	138				
Awards given to Students	17				
People took Sankalp	188625				
SHC Demonstration	704				
Interaction with Natural Farming Farmers	716				
GPs with 100% Ayushmaan card saturation	61				
Har Ghar Jal reported GPs	609				
HGJ Abhinandan Patra distributed	5				
ODF Plus Model GPs	29				
GPs where 100% with 100% digitalization of land records	14				
Meri Kahaani Meri Zubaani Beneficiaries	945				
Dharti Kahe Pukar Ke	847				
No. of people played quiz	64				
No. of Gps where quiz played	30				

### 2. Block wise details of People and VVIP participated in VBSY

Sl. No.	Name of the Block	GPs Uploaded	People Attended	Men	Women	VVIP
1	Anakkavur	55	12762	3553	9209	0
2	Arani	38	12644	4971	7673	0
3	Chengam	44	7318	3420	3896	2
4	Chetput	49 16294 6328		6328	9966	0
5	Cheyyar	53	12285	4002	8283	0
6	Jawathu hills	11	1557	684	873	0
7	Kalasapakkam	45	11256	4967	6287	2
8	Keelpennathur	45	8432	3575	4857	0
9	Pernamallur	57	18735	6464	12271	0
10	Polur	40	8270	2529	5741	0
11	Pudupalayam	37	12066	5922	6144	0
12	Thandrampet	47	6154	2719	3433	2
13	Thellar	61	11330	4707	6623	0
14	Thurinjapuram	47	11207	3970	7237	0
15	Tiruvannamalai	69	13146	4475	8668	3
16	Vandavasi	61	13865	4751	9110	4
17	Vembakkam	64	19296	4924	14372	0
18	West Arani	37	10010	2170	7840	0
	TOTAL	860	206627	74131	132483	13

### 3. Block wise details of people benefitted on various schemes in VBSY Programme

SI. No.	Name of the Block	Suraksha Beema	Jeevan Jyoti Count	Health	SHC Demonstr ation	Interactio n with Natural Farming	Meri Kahaani Meri Zubaani	Dharti Kahe Pukar Ke	PMUY Registrati ons	People screened for TB
1	Anakkavur	853	435	1575	54	46	6	55	232	726
2	Arani	36	23	26	23	20	97	38	77	254
3	Chengam	909	541	106	16	42	10	44	165	856
4	Chetput	476	131	1290	47	45	74	49	118	16
5	Cheyyar	911	353	206	44	50	31	53	198	846
6	Jawathu hills	195	119	0	10	10	20	0	119	0
7	Kalasapakkam	262	260	176	30	30	39	45	107	2540
8	Keelpennathur	542	351	131	40	40	24	45	166	116
9	Pernamallur	135	113	0	32	31	55	57	148	2657
10	Polur	668	405	38	34	32	44	40	155	26
11	Pudupalayam	40	24	0	35	35	4	37	94	0
12	Thandrampet	55	35	45	46	45	113	45	273	19
13	Thellar	868	346	1137	61	61	58	61	168	1460
14	Thurinjapuram	358	143	0	27	27	103	47	105	57
15	Tiruvannamalai	528	311	0	68	69	76	69	289	62
16	Vandavasi	678	204	605	36	33	66	61	162	596
17	Vembakkam	967	454	684	64	64	87	64	206	314
18	West Arani	528	254	336	37	36	38	37	81	49
	TOTAL	9009	4502	6355	704	716	945	847	2863	10594

### 4. Block wise details of other activities in VBSY Programme

Sl. No.	Name of the Block	Awards given to Women	Awards given to Students	People took Sankalp	GPs with Ayushmaan card	Har Ghar Jal reported	HGJ Abhinandan Patra distributed	ODF Plus Model GPs	Digitalization of land records	No. of people played quiz	No. of Gps where quiz played	People screened for sickle cell
1	Anakkavur	0	0	12371	0	52	2	5	0	0	0	0
2	Arani	0	0	11793	0	37	0	0	0	8	4	0
3	Chengam	0	0	6399	0	24	0	1	0	1	1	16
4	Chetput	0	0	13531	9	39	1	3	7	0	0	15
5	Cheyyar	3	0	11977	2	43	0	0	0	11	4	3
6	Jawathu hills	0	0	860	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	0
7	Kalasapakkam	0	17	10575	0	26	1	8	0	1	1	0
8	Keelpennathur	0	0	6481	1	23	0	1	0	7	1	0
9	Pernamallur	20	0	17377	0	51	0	0	1	2	1	0
10	Polur	0	0	7860	3	30	0	0	3	2	2	0
11	Pudupalayam	0	0	7096	0	12	0	1	0	0	0	0
12	Thandrampet	0	0	5772	20	14	0	1	1	4	3	0
13	Thellar	0	0	11349	2	52	0	0	0	3	1	0
14	Thurinjapuram	0	0	10987	0	17	0	0	0	2	1	0
15	Tiruvannamalai	115	0	12107	22	50	0	0	1	12	6	0
16	Vandavasi	0	0	13153	2	52	1	0	1	2	2	0
17	Vembakkam	0	0	18917	0	60	0	5	0	9	3	75
18	West Arani	0	0	10020	0	23	0	4	0	0	0	0
	TOTAL	138	17	188625	61	609	5	29	14	64	30	109

#### Photographs of Viksit Bharath Sankalp Yatra (15-11-2023 to 21-01-2024)



Chief address by hon'ble governor of Tamil Nadu in Kovilur



Sankalp Pledge taken by hon'ble governor of Tamil Nadu with all officials



Flagging off of the Yatra van by hon'ble governor of Tamil Nadu in Kovilur



Flagging off the Yatra van by hon'ble governor of TN in Kovilur



Distribution of IIHR Vegetable seeds by hon'ble governor of TN in Kovilur



Distribution of KCC by hon'ble governor of TN in Kovilur



Special speech about VBSY by Director, ATARI, Zone X, Hyderabad



Distribution of farm equipment by Director, ATARI, Hyderabad in Kovilur



Distribution of LPG gas connection by hon'ble governor of TN in Kovilur



Sankalp Pledge taken by Hon'ble Union Minister of State for Chemicals & Fertilizers, and New & Renewable Energy



Distribution of calendar by Hon'ble Union Minister of State for Chemicals & Fertilizers, and New & Renewable Energy



Participation of Hon'ble Union Minister of State for Chemicals &

Fertilizers, and New & Renewable Energy in Agri Drone Demonstration



Shri. D.Senthil Pandian, IAS addressed the gathering at Mampattu village



Distribution of Ayusman Bharath card to the participants



Shri. D.Senthil Pandian, IAS issuing of KCC to the farmers



Distribution of free gas cylinders under Ujwala scheme



**Demonstration of Agri drones** 



**Review meeting with all line Departments** 



Shri. D.Senthil Pandian, IAS interact with farmers and general public



Addressing the Press about the VBSY events in Thiruvannamalai



Distribution of KCC to the farmers



Lecture on importance of soil health management



Pledge taken by participants with officials



**Lecture on various schemes of Central Government**